
 

IMPERIAAL 

 

B10.162, 164, 177, 178.docx 

ROOF RACK  

DACHTRÄGER VW Crafter 2006 - 2016 

GALERIE DE TOIT                           MB Sprinter >2006         

      

info@equinox-rvs.nl Equinox Autolijn b.v. Tel.: +31 – (0)58 233 4888 
www.equinox-rvs.nl Anne Wadmanwei 4H Fax.: +31 – (0)58 233 4889 
 8914BD Leeuwarden 

Montagehandleiding – Installation Instructions – Installationsanleitung – Instructions d’installation 

 

VOORBEREIDING – PREPARATION – ZUBEREITUNG – PRÉPARATION  
 
NL – Monteer de L-beugels handvast aan het imperiaal zie afb. 1. Bepaal aan de hand van het  

imperiaal welke kunststof doppen in het dak moeten worden verwijderd. Boor de 
desbetreffende doppen voorzichtig door met boor ø 8 mm, en verwijder de plug zonder de lak 
te beschadigen.  

UK – Fit the L-brackets handtight to the roof rack acc. to pict. 1.  
Determine the position of the roofrack, then carefully drill the respective inserts in the roof 
through with a 8mm drill. Pry out the plug carefully without damaging the paint. 

D –   Montieren Sie die L-Halterungen Handfest an dem Dachträger gemäss bild 1.  
Positionieren Sie den Dachträger auf dem Dach und markieren Sie die Befestigungspunkte. 
Bohren Sie den Pfropfen in das Dach mit einem Bohr Ø 8mm durch und entfernen Sie den 
Pfropfen ohne die Lackierung zu beschädigen. 

F –    Positionner le galerie sur le toit et marquer les points de fixation. Percer les bouchons avec un          
         ø 8  mm forage et demonte les bouchons. 

 

MONTAGE – ASSEMBLY – MONTAGE– ASSEMBLEE 
 
NL – Plaats de rubber strips over de gaten, zie afb. 2. Plaats het imperiaal op de rubber strips, en  
         monteer met de resterende onderdelen. Draai alle bouten vast op het juiste aanhaalmoment. 
UK – Place the rubber strips over the holes acc. to pict. 2. Place the rack on the rubber strips and  
         mount the roof rack with the remaining parts. Tighten all bolts to the correct torque. 
D –   Legen Sie die Gummi Platte über die Löcher gemäss Bild 2. Legen Sie den Dachträger auf die   
         Gummi Platte und installieren Sie das Dachträger mit die restlichen Komponenten. 
         Ziehen Sie alle Bolzen an gemäss das korrekte Anziehmoment. 
F –    Insérez les blocs en plastique sur les trous. Placer le galerie sur les blocs en plastique et installer 
         les composants restants. 

 
Tekening / picture / Bild 1 

 

http://www.equinox-rvs.nl/


 

IMPERIAAL 

 

B10.162, 164, 177, 178.docx 

ROOF RACK  

DACHTRÄGER VW Crafter 2006 - 2016 

GALERIE DE TOIT                           MB Sprinter >2006         

      

info@equinox-rvs.nl Equinox Autolijn b.v. Tel.: +31 – (0)58 233 4888 
www.equinox-rvs.nl Anne Wadmanwei 4H Fax.: +31 – (0)58 233 4889 
 8914BD Leeuwarden 

Montagehandleiding – Installation Instructions – Installationsanleitung – Instructions d’installation 

 
Tekening / picture / Bild 2 

0NDERDELENLIJST - PARTS – TEILE – REMPLACEMENT 
B10.162 

A 8x  545-0003 Schroefplaat/Plate Nut/Plattenmutter 
B 8x  551-5001 Rubberstrip/Rubber plate/Gummiplatte 
C 8x M8 221-0002 Borgmoer/Locknut/Sichermutter 
D 24x M8 232-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
E 8x M8 (nylon) 233-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
F 8x M8x35* 203-0803 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
G 8x M8x25* 203-0811 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
H 8x  547-0120 L-beugel/L-bracket/L-bügel H=65 

 
B10.164 

A 12x  545-0003 Schroefplaat/Plate Nut/Plattenmutter 
B 12x  551-5001 Rubberstrip/Rubber plate/Gummiplatte 
C 12x M8 221-0002 Borgmoer/Locknut/Sichermutter 
D 36x M8 232-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
E 12x M8 (nylon) 233-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
F 12x M8x35* 203-0803 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
G 12x M8x25* 203-0811 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
H 12x  547-0120 L-beugel/L-bracket/L-bügel H=65 

http://www.equinox-rvs.nl/


 

IMPERIAAL 

 

B10.162, 164, 177, 178.docx 

ROOF RACK  

DACHTRÄGER VW Crafter 2006 - 2016 

GALERIE DE TOIT                           MB Sprinter >2006         

      

info@equinox-rvs.nl Equinox Autolijn b.v. Tel.: +31 – (0)58 233 4888 
www.equinox-rvs.nl Anne Wadmanwei 4H Fax.: +31 – (0)58 233 4889 
 8914BD Leeuwarden 

Montagehandleiding – Installation Instructions – Installationsanleitung – Instructions d’installation 

 
B10.177 

A 8x  545-0003 Schroefplaat/Plate Nut/Plattenmutter 
B 8x  551-5001 Rubberstrip/Rubber plate/Gummiplatte 
C 8x M8 221-0002 Borgmoer/Locknut/Sichermutter 
D 24x M8 232-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
E 8x M8 (nylon) 233-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
F 8x M8x35* 203-0803 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
G 8x M8x25* 203-0811 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
H 8x  547-0121 L-beugel/L-bracket/L-bügel H=100 

 
 
B10.178 

A 12x  545-0003 Schroefplaat/Plate Nut/Plattenmutter 
B 12x  551-5001 Rubberstrip/Rubber plate/Gummiplatte 
C 12x M8 221-0002 Borgmoer/Locknut/Sichermutter 
D 36x M8 232-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
E 12x M8 (nylon) 233-0002 Carrosseriering/Fender Washer/Flache Scheibe 
F 12x M8x35* 203-0803 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
G 12x M8x25* 203-0811 Bout/Bolt/Bolzen 
H 12x  547-0121 L-beugel/L-bracket/L-bügel H=100 

 
*Aanhaalmoment / tightening torque / Anziehmoment: M8 bout / bolt / Bolzen: 15 Nm 

http://www.equinox-rvs.nl/

